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213‐217 Main Operations Statement 

 

 

 

First Floor 

 

Uses:  The first floor is for the most part being spec built into what we hope will become 

Visalia’s downtown boutique shopping destination.  For example we anticipate this 

location to house small retail, Coffee shops, ice cream, quick serve food and beverage, 

bakery, barber/cosmetologist, butcher, boutique grab and go market or other low flow 

quick service type tenants. 

 

Hours of OP:  Our early assumptions would be the hours of operation for the bottom floor to be 8‐6 

and to most likely fall in line with the upstairs tenant.  

 

Employees:  The first floor would likely see a maximum of 10‐12 employees on site. I do not see this 

space exceeding 15 depending on use.  

 

Customers:  In this space we would expect low flow traffic. On the assumption the clients listed 

above came to fruition I would expect a maximum of 50‐60 customers at the highest 

point of the day but a typical occupancy of 10‐15 customers on site. 

 

Space usage:  This space will be an open flow concept with community space. This concept allows for 

flexibility and will encourage customers to shop multiple business in each visit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Second Floor 

 

Use:  Fine dining dinner and lunch service, this tenant is expected to be in the same tier of 

other local favorites like Tommy’s, Fugazzis, and other upper end dining experiences. 

 

Hours of OP:  M‐F  11:00‐9:00 

  Sat  11:00‐10:00 

  Sun  11:00‐10:00 

 

Employees:  Total Employee count 30+‐ 

  Onsite lunch  8 

  Onsite Dinner  14 

Customers:  We would expect the restaurant at top performance to serve 60 diners at lunch and 120 

diners during the dinner hours. Total meals served including off hour dining this tenant 

would expect 180‐200 plates a day served. This tenant does not have an expectation to 

cater to the downtown bar scene as reflected by their hours. 

 

Space usage:  This space on a daily basis will expect to use rooms noted as BAR, BLUE ROOM, MAIN 

DINING ROOM AND PRIVATE DINING ROOM #2. PRIVATE DINING #3 would typically be 

used for banquets and over flow. 
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN LEGEND

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM PUBLIC 
RIGHT OF WAY TO BUILDING 
ENTRANCE

1. REFER TO SHEET A020 FOR SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS.

2. REFER TO SHEETS A021 AND A022 FOR APPLICABLE GENERAL NOTES.

3. REFER TO SHEETS A9 SERIES FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES AND 
STOREFRONT TYPES.

4. THIS ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN IS PROVIDED FOR OVERALL SITE 
REFERENCE, THE LOCATION OF ITEMS INCLUDED IN THIS SET OF 
PLANS IS FOR BUILDING DEPARTMENT USE ONLY.  IT IS NOT 
INTENDED TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY SITE 
IMPROVEMENTS. SEE PLANS PREPARED BY THE CIVIL ENGINEER AND 
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR ALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS

5. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR LOT LINE DIMENSIONS.

6. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM THE DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE 
PROVIDED EITHER DIRECTLY FROM THE UNIT TO A GARAGE OR FROM 
THE PRIMARY ENTRY DOOR TO THE VEHICULAR ENTRANCE OF THE 
GARAGE PER CBC SECTION 1109A.2.1

7. ALL ACCESSIBLE RAMPS AND ROUTES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE THE 
FOLLOWING:

- WALKING SURFACE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5% SLOPE.
- RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.33% SLOPE AND SHALL HAVE 

REQUIRED CURBS AND HANDRAILS.
- ALL CROSS SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2%.
- THERE SHALL BE NO ABRUPT CHANGES IN ELEVATION ALONG THE 

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE.
- REFER TO CIVIL AND LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL 

DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS.

8. TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS 
REQUIRED BY SECTION 3306. OBTAIN PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL. (3201.3, 
3202.3.4, 3306)
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1. REFER TO SHEET A020 FOR SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS.

2. REFER TO SHEETS A021 AND A022 FOR APPLICABLE GENERAL NOTES.

3. REFER TO SHEETS A9 SERIES FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES AND 
STOREFRONT TYPES.

4. DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF COLUMN, FACE OF STUD, FACE OF 
CONCRETE, OR FACE OF MASONRY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. ANY DISCREPANCIES NOTED SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF 
THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

6. ALL STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL 
INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS SHEET IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. REFER 
TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE ENGINEER. FOR ALL 
FRAMING, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ANY DISCREPANCIES 
WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

7. APPROVED SET OF PLANS FOR BUILDING, FIRE SPRINKLER, FIRE ALARM, 
ETC. SHALL BE ON THE JOB SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND NO 
INSPECTIONS WILL BE MADE WITHOUT COMPLIANCE WITH THE ABOVE 
PROVISION.

8. REFER TO SHEETS "BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS" FOR EGRESS, CODE 
ANALYSIS, AND FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLY INFORMATION.

9. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CEILING OR WALL ACCESS PANELS AS 
REQUIRED FOR AIR CONDITIONING, PLUMBING, FIRE SPRINKLER, AND 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS.  IN FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES PROVIDE RATED 
ACCESS PANELS WITH SELF-CLOSING DEVICES.

10. REFER TO LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR COLORS, FINISHES, THICKNESS, 
REINFORCING, AND CONTROL/EXPANSION JOINTS OF WALKS AND 
HARDSCAPE AREA.

11. ALL ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHOWN SHALL BE CLEARLY VISIBLE AND 
NOT OBSTRUCTED BY PIPES, MECHANICAL DUCTWORK, EQUIPMENT, 
ETC. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PENDANT EXTENSIONS AT ALL CEILING 
HUNG EXIT SIGNS AS REQUIRED PER GOVERNING CODE REQUIREMENTS.

12. WALKING SURFACES OF THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL HAVE A SLIP-
RESISTANT SURFACE AND BE SECURELY ATTACHED.

13. GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN 
ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPACES, INCLUDING FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS, 
STAIRS, AND CURB RAMPS SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP 
RESISTANT.

14. PROVIDE FURRED WALLS AS REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY AND DRAIN 
LINES THAT EXTEND UP THE INTERIOR WALL SURFACE.

15. PROVIDE 2A-10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY 
FIRE DEPARTMENT. PROVIDE SIGN, APPROVED BY THE FIRE 
DEPARTMENT, REQUIRED TO INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE FIRE 
EXTINGUISHER.

16. FOR TYPICAL INFORMATION NOT SHOWN, REFER TO PLAN OF THE STORY 
BELOW.

17. INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH CBC CHAPTER 8 FOR FLAME 
SPREAD PROVISIONS.

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
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1. REFER TO SHEET A020 FOR SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS.

2. REFER TO SHEETS A021 AND A022 FOR APPLICABLE GENERAL NOTES.

3. REFER TO SHEETS A9 SERIES FOR DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULES AND 
STOREFRONT TYPES.

4. ALL STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL 
INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS SHEET IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. 
REFER TO CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE ENGINEER. 
FOR ALL FRAMING, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS PREPARED BY 
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ANY 
DISCREPANCIES WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK.

5. ALL CONTROL JOINTS AND FINISH MATERIALS SHALL WRAP AROUND 
CORNERS AND CONTINUE ONTO ADJACENT WALLS WHETHER SHOWN 
OR NOT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. PER ASTM C 1063 INSTALL 
CONTROL JOINTS WHERE AN EXPANSION JOINT OCCURS IN THE BASE 
EXTERIOR WALL. INSTALL CONTROL JOINTS WHERE CEILING FRAMING 
OR FURRING CHANGES DIRECTION

6. PER ASTM C 1063, EXTERIOR PLASTER CONTROL JOINTS TO BE 
INSTALLED IN VERTICAL SURFACES EXCEEDING 144 SQUARE FEET IN 
AREA AND HORIZONTAL SURFACES EXCEEDING 100 SQUARE FEET IN 
AREA. DISTANCE BETWEEN CONTROL JOINTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 18 
FEET IN EITHER DIRECTION OR A LENGTH-TO-WIDTH RATIO OF 2.5 TO 1.

7. REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURES.

8. AT EVERY PRIMARY PUBLIC ENTRANCE 60" A.F.F., ADJOINING THE 
ENTRY DOOR, THERE SHALL BE A SIGN DISPLAYING THE 
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. THE INTERNATIONAL 
SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE ON A 
BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE COLOR SHALL BE PER GOVERNING 
CODE REQUIREMENTS.

9. ALL WEEP SCREED LINES SHALL BE LEVEL AND STEP WITH ADJACENT 
GRADE. STEPPING OF WEEP SCREED TO OCCUR AT INSIDE CORNERS. 
BOTTOM EDGE OF WEEP SCREED SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 
1-INCH BELOW THE JOINT FORMED BY THE FOUNDATION AND FRAMING. 
NOSE OF SCREED SHALL BE PLACED 4 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE GRADE 
OR 2 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE PAVED SURFACE.

10. ALL WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS TO BE 8’-0” ABOVE FINISH FLOOR, UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE.

11. ALL WINDOWS TO BE RECESSED, EXCEPT AT DECKS, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. REFER TO BUILDING AND UNIT PLANS FOR SPECIFIC 
INFORMATION.

12. FRAMING SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND COORDINATE 
EXTERIOR LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE LOCATIONS AND SHALL PROVIDE 
SOLID BLOCKING WHERE REQUIRED.

13. PAINT CONDUIT TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE.

14. ALL AREAS WHERE SMOOTH PLASTER OCCURS, CONTRACTOR TO 
PROVIDE BASE COAT AND MESH-CRACK ISOLATION SYSTEM, REFER TO 
SPECIFICATION.

15. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR BRINGING ANY CONFLICTS AND/OR 
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

16. FACADE ACCESS PLAN (OPOS) SHALL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER TO 
COMPLY WITH OSHA REGULATIONS. THE OWNER SHALL COORDINATE 
AND NOTIFY THE PROJECT TEAM IF FAÇADE ACCESS REQUIREMENTS 
NEED TO BE SHOWN IN THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

ELEVATION NOTES

ROOF
+39.94

LEVEL 1
+0

LEVEL 2 T.O. SHT'G
+19.31

EDCBA F G

ROOF
+39.94

LEVEL 1
+0

LEVEL 2 T.O. SHT'G
+19.31

EDCBA F G

0'
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A

B

C

D

2 3 4 51

2 3 4 51

SCALE:
4'2' 8'

PROJECT NUMBER:

A     R     C     H     I     T     E     C     T     U     R     E

100 WEST BROADWAY SUITE 3000
LONG BEACH, CA 90802
(562) 810-3719

NEXT  ARCHITECTURE  EXPRESSLY  RESERVES   ITS  COMMON

LAW  COPYRIGHT  AND  OTHER  PROPERTY   RIGHTS  IN THESE

DOCUMENTS.     THESE     DOCUMENTS     ARE     NOT    TO    BE

REPRODUCED,   CHANGED,   OR   COPIED   IN   ANY    FORM  OR

MANNER  WHATSOEVER. NOR   ARE THEY TO BE  ASSIGNED TO

ANY THIRD PARTY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING THE EXPRESSED

WRITTEN PERMISSION AND CONSENT OF NEXT ARCHITECTURE.

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

2020-114

EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

A200

213 W. MAIN ST.

VISALIA, CA 93291

MAIN ST. VISALIA

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

DEMOLITION - FRONT ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

NEW - FRONT ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

DEMOLITION - REAR ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
4

NEW - REAR ELEVATION

No. Date Description

SIGNAGE NOT TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED PERCENTAGE PER 
VISALIA MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 17.48.120.



ROOF
+39.94

LEVEL 1
+0

LEVEL 2 T.O. SHT'G
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2 31

1

4 4.4 5 6 7 8

8

EXISTING NEIGHBORING  
TWO STORY COMMERCIAL 

BUILDING

MAIN STREET ALLEY

(E) BRICK FINISH TO REMAIN

ROOF
+39.94

LEVEL 1
+0

LEVEL 2 T.O. SHT'G
+19.31

23 1

1

44.45678

8

EXISTING NEIGHBORING 
ONE STORY COMMERCIAL 

BUILDING

MAIN STREETALLEY

(E) BRICK FINISH TO REMAIN
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EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

A201

213 W. MAIN ST.

VISALIA, CA 93291

MAIN ST. VISALIA

No. Date Description

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

WEST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

EAST ELEVATION

REFER TO SHEET A200 FOR ELEVATION NOTES
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CODE ANALYSIS -

EGRESS, OCCUPANT

LOAD

A060

213 W. MAIN ST.

VISALIA, CA 93291

MAIN ST. VISALIA

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

CODE ANALYSIS - LEVEL 2

OCCUPANT LOAD PER CBC TABLE 1004.5 (LEVEL 2)

NAME AREA OCCUPANCY RATIO
OCCUPANT

LOAD
TOTAL OCCUPANT

LOAD

BAR 390.84 SF A-2 15 26.1 27

BLUE ROOM 369.35 SF A-2 15 24.6 25

MAIN DINING ROOM 474.69 SF A-2 15 31.6 32

PRIVATE DINING #2 389.02 SF A-2 15 25.9 26

KITCHEN 750.55 SF A-2 200 3.8 4

OFFICE 91.59 SF A-2 200 0.5 1

PRIVATE DINING #3 549.54 SF A-2 15 36.6 37

STORAGE 23.63 SF A-2 200 0.1 1

153

LEVEL 2 - PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD:  153
FEMALE: 76.5 = 77 OCCUPANT
MALE: 76.5 = 77 OCCUPANTS

CPC 2019 CHAPTER 4:  TABLE 422.1
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: A-2

REQUIRED:
(86) FEMALE
3 WATER CLOSETS
1 LAVATORY 

(86) MALE
2 WATER CLOSETS
1 URINAL
1 LAVATORY 

PROVIDED:
FEMALE
3 WATER CLOSETS
1 LAVATORY 

MALE
2 WATER CLOSETS
1 URINAL
1 LAVATORY 

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

CODE ANALYSIS - LEVEL 1
1/8" = 1'-0"

3
CODE ANALYSIS - BASEMENT

OCCUPANT LOAD PER CBC TABLE 1004.5 (BASEMENT)

NAME AREA OCCUPANCY RATIO
OCCUPANT

LOAD
TOTAL OCCUPANT

LOAD

STORAGE 1,907.45 SF A-2 200 9.5 10

10

OCCUPANT LOAD PER CBC TABLE 1004.5 (LEVEL 1)

NAME AREA OCCUPANCY RATIO
OCCUPANT

LOAD
TOTAL OCCUPANT

LOAD

A2 AREA 1 1,531.36 SF A-2 60 25.5 26

A2 AREA 2 596.32 SF A-2 60 9.9 10

A2 AREA 3 345.11 SF A-2 60 5.8 6

KITCHEN 308.82 SF A-2 200 1.5 2

STORGAE/JANITOR'S
CLOSET

81.00 SF A-2 200 0.4 1

45

LEVEL 1 - PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD:  45
FEMALE: 22.5 = 23 OCCUPANT
MALE: 22.5 = 23 OCCUPANTS

CPC 2019 CHAPTER 4:  TABLE 422.1
TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: A-2

REQUIRED:
(27) FEMALE
2 WATER CLOSETS
1 LAVATORY 

(27) MALE
1 WATER CLOSETS
1 URINAL
1 LAVATORY 

PROVIDED:
FEMALE
2 WATER CLOSETS
1 LAVATORY 

MALE
1 WATER CLOSETS
1 URINAL
1 LAVATORY 

No. Date Description
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